900637686 08/18/2021

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM668507

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900634422		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Obsidian Entertainment, Inc.		06/24/2021	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Microsoft Corporation
Street Address:	One Microsoft Way
City:	Redmond
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98052
Entity Type:	Corporation: WASHINGTON

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4819833	PILLARS OF ETERNITY
Registration Number:	5124871	PILLARS OF ETERNITY
Registration Number:	3281244	OBSIDIAN ENTERTAINMENT
Registration Number:	3270714	OBSIDIAN ENTERTAINMENT
Registration Number:	6201298	OBSIDIAN ENTERTAINMENT
Registration Number:	6348784	PILLARS OF ETERNITY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2164133838

Email: natalia.radic@dinsmore.com

Correspondent Name: Natalia Radic

Address Line 1: 1001 Lakeside Avenue East Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	April L Besl
SIGNATURE:	/april I besl/
DATE SIGNED:	08/18/2021

TRADEMARK
86 REEL: 007386 FRAME: 0773

900637686

Total Attachments: 4

source=Executed_Obsidian Entertainment_6-24-2021#page1.tif

source=Executed_Obsidian Entertainment_6-24-2021#page2.tif

source=Executed_Obsidian Entertainment_6-24-2021#page3.tif

source=Executed_Obsidian Entertainment_6-24-2021#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007386 FRAME: 0774

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is effective the 7th day of January, 2019 ("Effective Date"), and is by and between Obsidian Entertainment, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of California with a principal place of business at 8105 Irvine Center Drive, Suite 200, Irvine, California 92618 ("Assignor") and Microsoft Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of Washington with a principal place of business at One Microsoft Way, Redmond, Washington 98052 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner of the trademarks listed on the attached Schedule A, including the registrations and applications therefor, and all goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Assignor wishes to sell and assign, and Assignee wishes to purchase and assume, the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of \$100, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in, to, and under the
 Trademarks, including all registrations and applications therefor, together with the goodwill
 associated therewith. This assignment is made in connection with the transfer of the
 business to which the Trademarks pertain.
- 2. Assignor further grants to Assignee the right to recover damages and all other relief for all infringements of the Trademark that have occurred prior to the date of this Assignment with the right to sue for and collect the same, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assignees or other legal representatives, free and clear of all liens, claims, charges, security interests, and other encumbrances.
- 3. Assignor will promptly do and perform, or cause to be done and performed, any further acts and things, and will execute and deliver all other agreements, certificates, instruments, and documents as Assignee may request in order to carry out the intent and accomplish the purpose of this Assignment and confirm, perfect, or record the rights transferred hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment as of the date first written above.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

ASSIGNOR:
OBSIDIAN ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

By:

Name: Benjamin O Orndorff

Title: Vice President

ASSIGNEE:

MICROSOFT CORPORATION

Ву:

Name: Camillo Gatta

Title: Assistant Secretary

TRADEMARK REEL: 007386 FRAME: 0776

SCHEDULE A

Mark Name	Country	Application/Registration No.	Classes
OBSIDIAN ENTERTAINMENT	Azerbaijan	20200584	9, 41, 42
PILLARS OF ETERNITY	Azerbaijan	20200947	41, 42
THE OUTER WORLDS	Azerbaijan	20200585	9, 41, 42
THE OUTER WORLDS	Brazil	917191013	42
THE OUTER WORLDS	Brazil	917190963	41
THE OUTER WORLDS	Brazil	917190920	9
PILLARS OF ETERNITY	Brazil	917190831	9
PILLARS OF ETERNITY	Brazil	917190904	42
PILLARS OF ETERNITY	Brazil	917190858	41
OBSIDIAN ENTERTAINMENT	Brazil	917190602	9
OBSIDIAN ENTERTAINMENT	Brazil	917190696	41
OBSIDIAN ENTERTAINMENT	Brazil	917190742	42
PILLARS OF ETERNITY	Canada	TMA949884	9
PILLARS OF ETERNITY	Canada	TMA997692	28
PILLARS OF ETERNITY	Canada	195 8477	9, 41, 42
OBSIDIAN ENTERTAINMENT	Canada	1958480	9, 41, 42
THE OUTER WORLDS	Canada	1958649	9, 41, 42
THE OUTER WORLDS	Canada	1911296	9
THE OUTER WORLDS	Canada	1911301	28
THE OUTER WORLDS	Canada	1911300	16
THE OUTER WORLDS	Canada	1911302	41

TRADEMARK REEL: 007386 FRAME: 0777

Mark Name	Country	Application/Registration No.	Classes
OBSIDIAN ENTERTAINMENT	China	40619581	42
OBSIDIAN ENTERTAINMENT	China	40619582	41
OBSIDIAN ENTERTAINMENT	China	40619583	9
THE OUTER WORLDS	China	41237031	42
THE OUTER WORLDS	China	41237050	41
THE OUTER WORLDS	China	41237051	9
THE OUTER WORLDS	China	47854412	42
WAIMIAN DE SHUIE	China	19638864	9
WAIMIAN DE SHUIE	China	19639279	41
OBSIDIAN ENTERTAINMENT	Hong Kong	304899188	9, 41, 42
PILLARS OF ETERNITY	Hong Kong	304899197	9, 41, 42
THE OUTER WORLDS	Hong Kong	304899205	9, 41, 42
OBSIDIAN ENTERTAINMENT	International	1469319	9, 41, 42
THE OUTER WORLDS	International	1424877	16
THE OUTER WORLDS	International	1419259	28
THE OUTER WORLDS	International	1423136	9
THE OUTER WORLDS	International	1423136A	9
THE OUTER WORLDS	International	1428787	41
THE OUTER WORLDS	International	1473828	9, 41, 42
PILLARS OF ETERNITY	International	1474938	9, 41, 42
OBSIDIAN ENTERTAINMENT	Taiwan	110880176	9, 42
OBSIDIAN ENTERTAINMENT	Taiwan	110880177	41
PILLARS OF ETERNITY	Taiwan	2034139	9, 41, 42
THE OUTER WORLDS	Taiwan	2034140	9, 41, 42
PILLARS OF ETERNITY	United States	4819833	9
PILLARS OF ETERNITY	United States	5124871	28
OBSIDIAN ENTERTAINMENT	United States	3281244	9
OBSIDIAN ENTERTAINMENT	United States	3270714	42
OBSIDIAN ENTERTAINMENT	United States	6201298	9, 41, 42

TRADEMARK REEL: 007386 FRAME: 0778

RECORDED: 08/05/2021